HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY Development Review Division of Development Services Department



Brandon Regional Hospital – Bed Tower and ED Expansion

Folio# 71490 BOARD DATE: July 18, 2023

REPORT INDEX

A1	Location Map
A2	Owner / Developer Agreemen
A3	Financial Security

Manager's Signature:

SUBJECT:

Brandon Regional Hospital – Bed Tower and ED Expansion PI# 5805

DEPARTMENT:

Development Review Division of Development Services Department

SECTION:

Project Review & Processing

BOARD DATE:

July 18, 2023

CONTACT:

Lee Ann Kennedy

RECOMMENDATION:

Grant permission to the Development Services Department to administratively accept the Required Off-Site Improvement Facilities to serve Brandon Regional Hospital – Bed Tower and ED Expansion Off-Site located in Section 27, Township 29, and Range 20 (roadway improvements, drainage, sidewalks and waterlines) for Maintenance upon proper completion, submittal and approval of all required documentation. Also provide the administrative rights to release the warranty security upon expiration of the warranty period, warranty inspection and correction of any failure, deterioration or damage to the Improvement Facilities. Accept a Warranty Bond in the amount of \$32,499.00 and authorize the Chair to execute the Agreement for Warranty of Required Off-Site Improvements.

BACKGROUND:

On October 22, 2021, Permission to construct was issued for Brandon Regional Hospital – Bed Tower and ED Expansion. Construction has been completed in accordance with the approved plans and has been inspected and approved by the appropriate agencies. The developer has provided the required Bond, which the County Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved. The developer is Galencare Inc, and the engineer is Kimley-Horn.

OWNER/DEVELOPER'S AGREEMENT FOR WARRANTY OF REQUIRED OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS

This Agreement made and entered into thisc	lay of		_, 20)		_,	by	and	betv	veen
Galencare Inc.	hereinafter	referred	to	as	the	"O\	wner/	'Develo	per"	and
Hillsborough County, a political subdivision of the State of	Florida, herei	nafter refe	errec	to	as the	e "C	ounty	/."		

Witnesseth

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County has adopted site development regulations which are set forth in the Land Development Code (hereafter the "Site Development Regulations"); and

WHEREAS. Development the Site Regulations authorize the County accept ownership and/or maintenance responsibility of off-site improvement facilities constructed the Owner/Developer conjunction with site development projects Hillsborough in County, provided the improvement that facilities meet County standards and warranted are against defects in workmanship and materials for a period of two (2) years; and

WHEREAS, the Owner/Developer has completed certain off-site improvement facilities in conjunction with the site development project known as Brandon Regional Hospital Bed Tower & ED Addition (hereafter referred to as the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Site Development Regulations, the Owner/Developer has requested the County to accept the aforementioned off-site improvement facilities for ownership and/or maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Owner/Developer has represented to the County that completed the improvement facilities have been constructed in accordance with the approved plans and all applicable County regulations and technical specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Owner/Developer has offered to warranty the off-site improvement facilities against any defects in workmanship and materials and to correct any such defects which arise during the warranty period.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the intent and desire of the Owner/Developer as set forth herein, and to gain acceptance for ownership and/or maintenance by the County of the aforementioned off-site improvement facilities, the Owner/Developer and the County agree as follows:

- 1. The terms, conditions and regulations contained in the Site Development Regulations are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. For a period of two (2) years following the date of acceptance the off-site improvement facilities for ownership and/or maintenance by the County, the Owner/Developer agrees to warrant the off-site improvement facilities described below against failure, deterioration or damage resulting from defects in workmanship or materials. The Owner/Developer agrees to correct within the warranty period any such

1 of 4 06/2021

deterioration or damage existing in the improvement facilities so that said improvement facilities thereafter comply with the technical specifications contained in the approved plans and Site Development Regulations. The off-site improvement facilities to be warranted constructed in conjunction with the Project are as follows: Oakfield Drive - Roadway, Sidewalks, Storm Sewers, and Waterlines

3. The Owner/Developer agrees to, and in accordance with the requirements of the Site Development Regulations, does hereby deliver to the County an instrument ensuring the performance of the obligations described in paragraph 2 above, specifically identified as:

a.	Letter of Credit, number	, dated,
	with	by order of
		, or
b.	A Warranty Bond, dated NAV 23, 20 with as Principal, and Arch Insurance consumates	<u>nalencare, In</u> cy, and
C.	Cashier/Certified Check, numberbe deposited by non-interest bearing escrow account upon red be paid to the Owner/Developer on funds red	the County into a ceipt. No interest shall

A copy of said letter of credit, warranty bond, or cashier/certified check is attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof.

pursuant to this Agreement.

- 4. In the event the Owner/Developer shall fail or neglect to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement and as required by the Site Development Regulations, the Owner/Developer shall be liable to pay for the cost of reconstruction of defective off-site improvement facilities to the final total cost, including but not limited to engineering, legal and contingent costs, together with any damages, either direct or consequential, which the County may sustain as a result of the Owner/Developer's failure or neglect to perform.
- 5. The County agrees, pursuant to the terms contained in the Site Development Regulations, to accept the off-site improvement facilities for maintenance, at such time as:
 - a) The Engineer-of-Record for the Owner/Developer certifies in writing that said off-site improvement facilities have been constructed in accordance with:
 - (1) The plans, drawings, and specifications submitted to and approved by the County's Development Review Division of Development Services Department; and
 - (2) All applicable County regulations relating to the construction of the offsite improvement facilities; and
 - b) Authorized representatives of the County's Development Review Division of Development Services Department have reviewed the Engineer-of-Record's

2 of 4

06/2021

certification and have not found any discrepancies existing between the constructed improvement facilities and said certification.

- 6. If any part of this Agreement is found invalid and unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the other parts of this Agreement if the rights and obligations of the parties contained herein are not materially prejudiced and the intentions of the parties can be effectuated.
- 7. This document, including all exhibits and other documents incorporated herein by reference, contains the entire agreement of the parties. It shall not be modified or altered except in writing signed by the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, effective as of the date set forth above.

ATTEST: Witness Signature	Owner/Developer: By Authorized Corporate Officer or Individual (Sign before Notary Public and 2 Witnesses)
Heien W. Cook	Nicholas L. Paul
Printed Name of Witness	Printed Name of Singer
Witness Signature	Vice President of Galencare, Inc.
Sy Taylor	One Park Plaza, Nashville, TN 37203
Printed Name of Witness	Address of Signer
	615-344-5962
	Phone Number of Signer
CORPORATE SEAL	
(When Appropriate)	
CINDY STUART	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Clerk of the Circuit Court	HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA
By:	Ву:
Deputy Clerk	Chair
APPROVED BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY	

3 of 4

Approved As To Form And Legal

Sufficiency.

06/2021

Representative Acknowledgement

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF DAVIDSON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	ore me by me	ans of 🛛 physical presence or [online notarization, this
day of May	2023	_{, by} Nicholas L. Paul	as
(day) (month)	(year)		acknowledging)
Vice President	for Galence	are, Inc.	
(type of authority,e.g. officer, trustee, attorney in fact)		e of party on behalf of whom instrumer	it was executed)
☑ Personally Known OR ☐ Produced Identifi	ication _	January St.	Public - State of Tennessee)
NAURE	EN		
Type of Identification Produced	2	Maureen W.	Schuler
(8/ 1° 12)	/ (1)	(Print, Type, or Stamp Com	missioned Name of Notary Public)
(Notary Seal)	CHULTS	N/A (Commission Number)	July 6, 2026 (JExpiration Date)
Individual Acknowledgement STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH			
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	ore me by mea	ans of physical presence or [online notarization, this
day of		, by	
(day) (month)	(year)	(name of person	acknowledging)
Personally Known OR Produced Identifi	cation _		ublic - State of Florida)
(Notary Seal)		(Print, Type, or Stamp Com (Commission Number)	missioned Name of Notary Public) (Expiration Date)

SITE DEVELOPMENT WARRANTY BOND - OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Galencare, Inc.
	called the Principal, and Arch Insurance Company
	called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the
BOAR Thirty	D OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, in the sum of r-Two Thousand, Four Hundred & Ninety-Nine (\$\frac{32,499.00}{}) Dollars for the payment of which
we bir	nd ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
	WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County has adopted land development regulations
	and Development Code pursuant to the authority granted to it in Chapters 125, 163 and 177, Florida Statutes, which
regula	tions are by reference hereby incorporated into and made a part of this warranty bond; and
Hillsbo	WHEREAS, these site development regulations affect the development of land within the unincorporated areas of brough County; and
	BRANDON REGIONAL HOSPITAL
	WHEREAS, in connection with the development of the project known asBED TOWER & ED ADDITION,
	ter referred to as the "Project", the Principal has made the request that the Board of County Commissioners of
	prough County accept the following off-site improvements for maintenance: OAKFIELD DRIVE -
KOAD	way, SIDEWALK, STORM SEWER & WATERLINE (hereafter, the "Off-Site Project Improvements"); and
	WHEREAS, the aforementioned site development regulations require as a condition of acceptance of the Off-
Site Pr	oject Improvements that the Principal provide to the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County a
	warranting the the Off-Site Project Improvements for a definite period of time in an amount prescribed by the
	nentioned site development regulations; and
	WHEREAS, the Principal, pursuant to the terms of the aforementioned site development regulations has entered
	site development agreement, hereafter the "Owner/Developer Agreement", the terms of which agreement require
the Pri	ncipal to submit an instrument warranting the above- described improvements; and
a part (WHEREAS, the terms of said Owner/Developer Agreement are by reference, hereby, incorporated into and made of this Warranty Bond.
	NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH THAT:
Α.	If the Principal shall warrant for a period of two years following the date of acceptance of the Off-Site Project Improvements for maintenance by the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County, against failure, deterioration, or damage resulting from defects in workmanship and/or materials, and;
	If the Principal shall correct within the above described warranty period any such failure, deterioration, or damage existing in the aforementioned improvements so that said improvements thereafter comply with the technical specifications contained in the Site Development Regulations established by the Board of County Commissioners of Hillsborough County, and;
Ξ.	If the Principal shall faithfully perform the Owner/Developer Agreement at the times and in the manner prescribed

in said Agreement;

1 of 2

THEN THIS OBLIGATION SHALL BE NULI EFFECT UNTIL August 18, 2025	AND VOID; OTHERWISE, TO REM	MAIN IN FULL FORCE AND
EFFECT UNTIL Magada 18, 2020		 ·
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this	day of, 2	0 <u>23</u> .
Wihrly 2. Pape	Galencare, Inc.	
Principal Signature Nicholas L. Paul, Vice President	(Se	eal)
Micholas L. Faul, vice Fresident		
Surety Signature	(Se	eal)
ATTEST:		
MARMEL	Arch Insuran	ce Company
Attorney-in-fact Signature Christy M. Braile, FL License# W693124	(Se	al)

APPROVED BY THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

Approved As To Form And Legal Sufficiency.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City. New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

C. Stephens Griggs, Charissa D. Lecuyer, Charles R. Teter III, Christy M. Braile, Debra J. Scarborough, Erin C. Lavin, Evan D. Sizemore, Hillary D. Shepard, Jeffrey C. Carey, Kellie A. Meyer, Kristin D. Thurber, Lauren Scott, Mary T. Flanigan, Patrick T. Pribyl, Rebecca S. Leal, Tahitia M. Fry and Veronica Lawver of Kansas City, MO (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars (\$150,000,000.00). This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds In order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on August 31, 2022, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 14th day neurance of April, 2023.

> CORPORATE SEAL 1971

Attested and Certified

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Missouri.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal MICHELE TRIPODI, Motary Public Philadelphia County My Commission Expires July 31, 2025 Commission Number 1168622

CERTIFICATION

I, Regan A. Shulman, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated April 14, 2023 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 10thay of May 20 23

SEAL

1971

Missouri

Michale Tripodi, Notary Public My commission expires 07/31/2025

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: Arch Insurance - Surety Division 3 Parkway, Suite 1500

Philadelphia, PA 19102

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Oakfield Drive			Materials Cos	st		
Materials	Unit	Quantity	Cost per unit	Total Cost		
Roadway and Sidewalk						
Mill & Overlay	SY	600	\$20.00	\$12,000.00		
Optional Base, Base Group 6	SY	360	\$40.00	\$14,400.00		
SP-9.5 Traffic C Asphalt (2")	TN	105	\$180.00	\$18,900.00		
Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type F	LF	650	\$26.00	\$16,900.00		
Concrete Sidewalk (6")	SY	85.6	\$39.00	\$3,336.67		
Concrete Sidewalk Curb Ramp	SY	3.3	\$69.00	\$230.00		
Detectable Warnings	SF	30.0	\$25.00	\$750.00		
Performance Turf, SOD	SY	88.9	\$7.00	\$622.22		
Signage & Striping	LS	1	\$11,500.00	\$11,500.00		
Total				\$78,638.89		
Oakfield Drive		Materials Cost				
Marie Dine	Unit	Quantity	Cost per unit	Total Cost		
Storm Sewer						
Inlets, Curb, Type 5	EA	4	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00		
Inlets, Curb, Type 9	EA	1	\$7,500.00			
Pipe Culvert, 18" S/CD	LF	463	\$200.00	\$92,600.00		
Total				\$130,100.00		
Oakfield Drive		Materials Cost				
Oaklield Dilive	Unit	Quantity	Cost per unit	Total Cost		
Waterline						
6" DIP PIPE	LF	400	\$250.00	\$100,000.00		
Bends (Horizontal & Vertical)	EA	5	\$250.00	\$1,250.00		
Relocated Hydrant	EA	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00		
Reconnections to Existing Laterals	EA	5	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00		
Total				\$116,250.00		

PROJECT TOTAL	\$324,989
BOND/LETTER OF CREDIT AMOUNT (10%)	\$32,499

ENGINEER OF RECORD CERTIFICATION OF CONSTRUCTION COMLETION

I, <u>Kelsey Lewis</u>, hereby certify that I am associated with the firm <u>Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.</u>, which has been retained by <u>Galencare</u>, <u>Inc</u>.

associated offsite roadway improvements have been completed, as applicable, in substantial compliance with the Hillsborough County Land Development Code, Stormwater Management Technical Manual, Transportation Technical Manual for Subdivision and Site Development Projects, Water, Wastewater, and Reclaimed Water Technical Manual, the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, the FDOT Design Standards, and the approved plans and specifications. I certify that these Record "As Built" Drawing plans have recorded any substantial design deviations due to field conflicts.

Signed and sealed this 12 day	of	May	, 2023	
LetseyLeun	bo .		_	
Signatu	re		SEY V. LIGENSE No. 79384	Digitally Algored by Kelsey V Lewis Dis Chikarkenoy V Lewis and Justine And Economics 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 1200 120
		WIIIIIIIII	STATE OF STA	O-HIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES INC, C=US Date: 2023.05.12.15.28.18-0400*
Florida Professional Engineer	No7938	4		

No County agreement, approval, or acceptance is implied by this Record Drawing certification.